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Decision oft/ic Authority in the matter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecasifor CY2026 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MA! thR OF REQUEST FILED BY CENTRAL 
PURCHASING POWER AGENCY (GUARANTEE) LIMITED FOR APPROVAL OF POWER 

PURCHASE PRICE FORECAST FOR TEE CY 2026 i.e. JANUARY2026 TO DECEMBER 2026 

I. Pursuant to the applicable statutory and regulatory framework, the tariff for each segment 
of the electric power sector value chain i.e. generation, transmission, market operations, 
distribution and supply, is determined by the Authority through prescribed regulatory 
proceedings. The tariffs so determined for these segments collectively constitute the 
overall revenue requirement of the power sector and is recovered through consumer end 
tariffs of respective Suppliers of Last Resort (SoLR) in accordance with the provisions of 
the NEPRA Act, the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedures) Rules, 1998 and other 
applicable regulatory instruments. 

2. The approved revenue requirement of SoLR and corresponding consumer end tariff, 
broadly comprises of the following components; 

i. Power Purchase Price (PPP); 

ii. Distribution and Supply Margin; and 

iii. Prior Period Adjustments, if any; 

3. The PPP constitutes the predominant component of the end-consumer tariff and accounts 
for over 85% of the overall cost. The PPP inter alia, comprises the following components; 

i. Generation cost 

a. Fuel Charges, 

b. Variable O&M and 

c. Capacity charge 

ii. Transmission Costs i.e. Use of System Charges of NTDC and PMLTC 

iii. Market Operator Fees i.e. CPPA-G Cost 

4. For the purposes of determination of the consumer end tariff, the PPP is projected for the 
relevant control period and incorporated in the tariff so determined by the Authority. 
Upon notification of the determined tariff by the Federal Government, the projected! 
reference PPP forms the basis for recovery from the consumers. Any variation between the 
projected or reference PPP and the actual PPP incurred for a particular month or quarter is 
subsequently adjusted in accordance with applicable regulatory mechanism on a monthly / 
quarterly basis, as the case may be. 

5. The PPP references are determined on an annual basis using a forward-looking approach, 
taking into account, inter alia the projected impact of addition or retirement of generation 
capacities, exchange rate variations, changes in fuel prices, hydrology, variation in interest 
rates, inflationary trends, CPI and other relevant parameters. This ensures a more 
predictable tariff and contributes to rationalization of Monthly Fuel Charges Adjustments 
(FCAs) and Quarterly Tariff Adjustments (QTAs), which are computed with to the notified 
PPP references. In this context, the Authority determined PPP references for FY 2025-26, 
which were subsequently notified by Federal Government w.e.f. Q1.07.2025. 
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'S Decision of the Authority in the mailer of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY2026 

6. The Ministry of Energy (Power Division) (MoE-PD) vide letter dated 18.08.2025, 
submitted that the Authority determines the consumer-end tariff for XWDISCOs and K-
Electric in accordance with Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (the NEPRA Act), read with Rule 17 of the 
NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 and the uniform rebased tariff, once 
determined by the Authority, is notified by the Federal Government under Section 31(7) of 
the NEPRA Act. It was further submitted that the latest rebasing was notified on July 1, 
2025. In accordance with the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 read 
with Part 5 of the NEPRA Determination of Consumer-end Tariff (Methodology & 
Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Distribution Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate 
the tariff determination process by submitting their minimum filing requirements by 
January 31st  of each year. The submission is followed by internal deliberation by the 
Authority, public hearing, tariff determination and subsequent notification by the Federal 
Government. In view of the established tariff determination cycle recent annual tariff 
determinations, the rebasing of consumer-end tariff is notified by the Federal Government 
in the month of July, with effect from In July each year. 

7. The Ministry further submitted that, in practice, the incidence of higher (FCAs)and annual 
tariff rebasing coinciding during the summer months results in elevated electricity bills 
owing to increased seasonal consumption, which, according to the Ministry, has 
implications for consumer affordability. It was contended that such impacted could be 
moderated if the timing of annual rebasing is aligned with periods of relatively lower 
electricity consumption, such as winters months, thereby enabling smoother absorption of 
tariff variations and contributing greater stability in consumer bifis over the year. Strategic 
Directive 8 of the National Electricity Plan (NE Plan), which envisages, that the Regulator 
shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff (Methodology 
and Process), 2015" to enable alignment of regulatory proceedings for planning activities 
and schedule of rate case and tariff determinations. 

8. The MoE submitted that the Federal Cabinet has approved issuance of policy guidelines for 
consideration by the Authority, with a view to revisiting the annual tariff determination 
process thnelines through amendments to the relevant legal and regulatory framework, so 
as to enable notification of the rebased tariff with effect from 1" January, each year, 
following completion of all the requisite regulatory proceedings. In this regard, it is 
highlighted that the Authority has already determined (PPP) references up to June 2026 
and that projections for the remaining period would be shared subsequently. 

9. In light of above and in exercise of its powers under Section 31 of the NEPRA Act, the 
Federal Government issued the following policy guidelines for implementation by NEPRA; 

7\TEFRA shalireWse the annual tariff determination process thnelines by amend/hg the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework (guidelines, ru/es and procedures) to ensure 
that annual rebasing i notified with effect from January fri  of each year, after 
completion ofailregu/atoiyproceedings." 

10. Pursuant to the above, and in order to give effect to the rebasing w.e.f. January 2026, 
CPPA-G was directed vide letter dated 07.10.2025 to submit the (PPP) forecast for 
Calendar Year (CY) 2026 (January—December 2026) 
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Decision of the Authority in the mailer of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY2026 

11. CPPA-G vide letter dated 15.10.2025 submitted its report containing projections of PPP 
references for CY 2026, prepared on the basis of various assumptions including projected 
electricity demand, hydrology, fuel prices, exchange rate etc. CPPA-G submitted that the 
said PPP references have been developed following consultations with Ministry of 
Energy (Power Division), Power Planning and Monitoring Company (PPMC), 
Independent System and Market Operator (ISMO) and National Grid Company (NGC). 
The report includes scenarios and assumption sets, along with projections of PPP 
references for CY 2026. It was also stated that the projections contained therein are 
indicative in nature and subject to variation on account of changes in underlying 
assumptions, including, inter alia, commissioning schedules, fixture generation fleet, fuel 
prices, demand forecasts, exchange rate parity, inflation. CPPA-G clarified, that the 
monthly PPP references presented in the report do not account for differential 
adjustments that may be allowed/disallowed, as the case maybe, pursuant to Authority's 
determinations. Accordingly, CPPA-G suggested that the Authority may consider the 
projected PPP references outlined in the report, along with its independent assessments 
in order to arrive at the finalized PPP references CY 2026. 

12. The report submitted by CPPA-G is structured around five distinct scenarios, wherein 
CPPA-G has updated its assumptions underpinning the previously determined PPP 
references for the period from January 2026 to June 2026, and has also submitted 
projections for the additional six months period i.e. from July 2026 to December 2026, 
based on latest available forecasts and prevailing market trends. 

13. CPPA-G submitted the following five scenarios and assumptions for projection of Power 
Purchase Price for the CY 2026; 

Rs. porkWh 

EPP 
shore 

cpp 
sharo 

EPP. cpl,  Charges TotaL 

8.34 15.69 1.91 _25.95 
S. I 65% I 975t,. 

5.1 
a: 

• 35%I076 65%:2O22 8.55 16.07 1.91 26.53 

0. 
0 c S.3 - T OTt: 8.40 15.45 1.88 25.73 
0 

0 8.60 15.69 1.91 26.20 
35%T. 1.082 5.4 

5.5 6%rI;91S !t-t 8.09 15.69 1.91 25.69 

* Currently dotorminoci PPP Rs. 25.98 kWh (24.52 PPP + 1.46 Service Charges) 

iiI :ioi 
1.00% 

4$- 
1.00% Demand 96 1.00% 1.0096 2.50% 

Exchange Rate PKKFUSD 2901300 300/310 290/300 290/300 290/300 

Hydrology Normal Normal Normal Normal Normal 

Fuel Prkes Normal Normal Normal High Low 

Us inflation 96 2.3096 2.3096 2.30% 2.30% 2.30% 

KIBOR % 11% & 10.5% 11% & 10.5% 11% & 10.5% 11% & 10.5% 11% & 10.5% 

LII3ORJSOFR % 4.47% 4.47% 4.47% 4.47% 4.47% 

P,k Inflation 96 7.7496 7.74% 7.74% 7.74% 7.74% 
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S Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY 2026 

14. Considering that the PPP constitutes a substantial component of the consumer end tariff, 
t the Authority, in order to ensure transparency and afford an opportunity of hearing to 
all the stakeholders, decided to conduct a public hearing in the matter. Accordingly, a 
public hearing was held on 18.11.2025 at NEPRA Tower Islamabad. Notice of the public 
hearing was published in the National Dailies on 12.11.2025, inviting comments and 
objections from the interested! affected parties. In addition, individual notices were 
issued to the Petitioner and other relevant stakeholders. The following issues were 
framed for deliberation during the public hearing: 

a. What is the basis of demand forecast for DISCOs under different scenarios? 

b. What is basis for set of assumptions considered for projecting power purchase 
prices? 

c. 'Which is the optimal achievable power purchase price scenario for rebasing of 
consumer end tariff for the period from January to December 2026, in order to 
minimize the future FCA and quarterly adjustments? 

d. What methodology has been adopted for allocation of generation (GWh) to 
DISCOs along with power purchase price cost? 

15. The hearing was held as per the schedule, wherein the Petitioner was represented by the 
CEO CPPA-G, along-with its technical and financial teams. The hearing was also 
attended by representatives of the Ministry of Energy (MoE), including the Additional 
Secretary, MD PPMC, ISMO, NGC, as well as other stakeholders, members of the general 
public and representatives of the media. 

16. CPPA-G presented its case before the Authority and submitted that, in light of the policy 
guidelines approved by the Federal Cabinet, the annual rebasing of DISCO's/SOLR is 
proposed to be aligned with Calendar year instead of Fiscal year. Consequently, the 
Authority, vide dated 7th  October 2025 &ected CPPA-G to submit the Power Purchase 
Price Report in consultation with relevant stakeholders including NGC and ISMO. 
CPPA-G submitted that, following internal deliberations and consultation with the 
relevant stakeholders, it prepared and submitted the PPP forecast report for consideration 
of the Authority. 

17. The following synopsis of PPP forecast for CY 2026 was presented by CPPA-G: 

Scenario Demand Excluthe 
Rate 

Hydrology 

NormaF 

Fuel . Prices 

Norñial 

PPP 

Noithal ,.290/300: 

2 Nbiiâl: o2iOc ;Noiit .L oiifia1j LZ2&531 
'g 90n/30& Normal L  

:6t 
25 

4 Normal 290/300 Normal '26 2r 

5 Normal 290/300 Normal 
L 5%). 

r j5 69 
.n 
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Rs./MMB 
TtJ 

1,225 

Rs./MTon 

5,209 

& 
5,470 

s/Mt on 

18.6 

$/MTon 

84.6 

s/MT 

58 

$/MTàn 

30.7 

/Barxc1 

67 

$/MTot 

461 

Rs/Liter 

276.81 

TEar Imp Coal limp Coal Imp Coal 

Coal (API-4) (ICI-3) (ICI-5) 

Brent RFO HSD Gas Bagasse 

Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY2026 

PtILTO 
(Rs./kW/M) . (RsJlcW/M) 

 

FloF 
(Rs./kW/M) 

 

NOC. Losses 

   

    

L 315 9.08 J 2.8% 

18. CPPA-G's issue wise response during the hearing and submissions made in the Report is 
as under: 

19. What is the basis of demand forecast for DISCOS under different scenarios? 

19.1. While explaining the demand forecasts, CPPA-G submitted that it had considered two 
demand scenarios i.e. Normal and High growth, with projected demand growth ranging 
from 1% to 2.5%. These projections form the basis for setting PPP references for CY 2026 
ranging from 125,821 GWh for Normal and 127,815 GWh for High. 

nelnnhtd:Assuniptioñs_.: 
C Demnud 132 K 
MOntli Level GW'h) - 

-NonnaI . -. tllgli 
26-Jan 7.771 7.894 
26-Feb 6,635 6,741 
26-Mar 8,169 8.300 
26-A r 10,220 10.382 

wxe'irtj 12.589 12.787 
26-Jun 13,814 14.03! 
26-Jul 14,073 14.295 
26-Au-. 14.063 14.285 
26-Se 12.723 12.924 
26-Oct 10.360 10.525 
26-Nov 7.783 7,909 
26-Dec 7.62! 7.742 
Total 125.821 127,815 

19.2. In order to account for potential variability in demand, two distinct demand scenarios 
have been developed based on consultations with relevant stakeholders. 

I) Normal Demand (projected 1 0% increase against Jan25 - Sep 25) 

ii) High Demand (projected 2.5% increase against Jan25 - Sep 25) 

jta' 
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Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY2026 

19.3. The demand forecast for DISCOs has been developed based on macroeconomic 
projections and historical electricity consumption trends. Based on historical elasticity 
estimates and GDP projections by IMF, economic growth is expected to result in a 
corresponding increase in electricity demand, ranging from 1% to 2.5%. These projections 
form the basis for the normal and high demand scenarios used in this analysis. The 
detailed demand assumptions for XW-DISCOs and K-Electric are presented in the tables 
below: 

I Demandl32KVLeve1 
(GW1i) 

Normal HAgh 

Jan-26 7,014 7,118 

Feb-26 5,903 5,990 

Mar-26 7,203 7,310 

Apr-26 9,270 9,408 

May-26 11,517 11,688 

Jun-26 12,630 12,817 

Jul-26 12,809 12,999 

Aug-26 12,799 12,989 

Sept-26 11,499 11,669 

Oct-26' . • 9,281 9,419 

Nov:26 6,816 6,917 

Dec-26 6,843 6,945 

Months 

• 

' Demand (132 

&ormal 

ICY Level) 

ILgh 

Jan-26 758 777 

Feb-26 732 751 

Mar-26 966 990 

Apr-26 950 974 

May-26 . 1,072 . 1,098 

Jun-26 1,184 1,214 

Jul-26 1,265 1,296 

Aug-26 1,265 1,296 

Sept-2.6 , ., 1,224,. 1,255 

Oct-26 1,079 1,106 

• Ndv-26 • 967 992 

Dec-26 .777 797 

19.4. CPPA-G presented the following demand trends for the last two years, based on which it 
has assumed a growth of 1% in the instant PPP forecast: 
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Decision of 11w Authority in the nzatter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecasifor CY2O26 

S2S 

NationaL Grid 

Net-Metering 1,391 
I  

Expected drawal CY2026 Expected dmwal CY2025 

10,200 11,160 

% increase in 0Y2026 9.41% 

4%-vs Growth 

Net-Metering 

173% +ve Growth 

NthlbSLGrid. 

1 % +ve Growth 

186% +ve Growth 

19.5. CPPA-G further submitted that, following the addition of new transmission capability, 
ICE has been able to draw up to approximately 2050 MW from the National Grid. On this 
basis1  CPPA-G stated that a relatively high level of demand has been assumed in its 
projections. 

20. What is basis for set of assumptions considered for projecting Power Purchase Price?  

20.1. With regards to the assumptions adopted for projection of the PPP, CPPA-G submitted 
the following inputs; 

Hydrology 

20.2. In respect of hydrology, CPPA-G submitted that, for the (PPP) forecast for CY 2026, 
hydrological conditions have been assumed to be normal as reflected in the following: 

Hydrology Assumptions 

Normal 
Months Hydrology 

(MWs) 
Jan-26 1,024 
Feb-26 2,702 
Mar-26 2,017 
Apr-26 3,348 
May-26 5,744 
Jun-26 . 7,179 
Jul-26 7,772 

Aug-26 7,895 
Sept-26 7,019 
Oct-26 4,401 
Nov-26 4,020 
Dec-26 2,408 

7 

266 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY 2026 

20.3. During the hearing, CPPA-G explained that indent (water release) forecasts are 
inherently uncertain arid, therefore, cannot be predicted with precision. In view of such 
variabffity, CPPA-G submitted that the adoption of extreme hydrology assumption may 
not be prudent for the purposes of PPP forecasting. Furthermore, die Indus River System 
Authority (IRSA), in its letter to ISMO dated 26 November 2025, has reiterated that 
reservoir operations are governed by clause 14(c) of the Water Apportionment Accord, 
1991. As per the said framework, reservoir releases are prioritized to meet provincial 
irrigation requirements and are determined by provincial indents, prevailing 
meteorological conditions, and observed gains/losses along river reaches. 

Fuel Prices  

20.4. With regards to the fuel prices, CPPA-G submitted that fuel costs constitute a significant 
driver of the fuel cost component within the (PPP). Accordingly, the forecast incorporates 
assumptions for normal fuel prices, based on reputable data sources to ensure accuracy and 
relevance. For imported fuels, price assumptions are based on market data published by 
Argus Media and Plaits, whereas local fuel prices are informed by inputs from OGRA, 
NEPRA, and TCEB. These assumptions are detailed below: 

Fuel Price Assumptions 

Years Gas Brent 

Imp 
Coal 

Imp 
Coal 

Imp 
Coal Tbar 

Coal 
RPO 

Bagass 
HSD API-4 ICI-3 ICI-4 

Ps/MM 
BTU 

$/Barrel $/MTon $/MTon $/MTon $/MTon $/MTon 
Rs./MT  

on 
Es/Litre 

Jan-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5209 276.81 
Feb-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5209 276.81 
Mar-26 1,225 67 846 58 30.7 18.6 461 5209 276.81 
Apr-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5209 276.81 
May-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5209 276.81 
Jun-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5209 276.81 
Jul-26 1,225 67 846 58 30.7 18.6 461 5470 276.81 

Aug-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5470 276.81 
Sept-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5470 276.81 
Oct-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30,7 18.6 461 5470 276.81 
Nov-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5470 276.81 
Dec-26 1,225 67 84.6 58 30.7 18.6 461 5470 276.81 

20.5. Additionally, for the assessment of PPP references under high fuel price scenario, a 5% 
escalation in fuel. prices, including imported coal, RLNG, and RFO. above the baseline 
assumptions has been incorporated into the analysis. The scenario with low fuel prices 
takes into account a 5% reduction in the fuel price during the horizon. 

Econometric Parameters  

20.6. With respect to key macroeconomic parameters, projections have been developed for, 
inter alia, SOFR, IUBOR, U.S. inflation, and domestic inflation. The inflation data for the 
United States and Pakistan has been sourced from the IMF's World Economic Outlook 
report. To estimate KIBOR and SOFR, appropriate spreads have been applied in line with 
historical trends and revailing market dynamics. 
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Decision of (he Aut/writy in the nra//er of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY2O26 

&onomic Parameter Assumptions 

cy 
KIBOR SOPR 

PAX 
Inflation 

US 
Inflation 

2xchang 
e Rate 

% %3M~ % % Rs./USD 

2026 11 4.47 7.74 2.3 290/300 

20.7. During the hearing CPPA-G submjtted that the economic parameters have remained 
relatively stable over the preceding eighteen months and, on this basis, the exchange rate 
parity has been considered within a moderate range. With this outlook, a nominal 
biannual PKR devaluation of Rs 10 has been assumed in the projections. Further, CPPA-G 
submitted that the assumptions relating to SOFR, USD, inflation have been sourced from 
publications of the IMP, Global rates etc. In respect of fuel Prices, CPPA-G has submitted 
that it has used Argus Media, Platts, OGRA, NEPRA & TCEB decisions as references. 

Service Charges  and NGC Losses  

20.8. CPPA-G has projected the following service charges, including Use of System Charges 
(l.JoSC), PMLTCL Transmission Service Charges ('[SC), Market Operator Fee (MoP), and 
anticipated Transmission Losses for the National Grid Company of Pakistan I3mited 
(NGCPL). 

Service Charges and NGC Losses 

CY 
UoSC PMLTC MoP 

NGC 
Losses 

Rs/KW/ 
Month. 

Rs/ICW/ 
Month 

Rs/ICW/ 
Month 

0/ 

2026 300 225 9.08 2.8 

20.9. It is pertinent to note that, during the course of hearing, CPPA-G submitted the revised 
figures in respect of the aforesaid charges as detailed below: 

Z121iosC. " PMCTc - - . .: 'NGC Losses 
,Y(Il&ikw/Tl) .(Rs./IiW/I1) (Rs./kW/M) (%) 

396 315 I 9.08 2.8% 

20.10. The Authority noted that as per the tariff petition ified by the NGC for the period from 
FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25, the proposed UoSC on co-incidental basis and non-
coincidental basis is as follows: 

. 

Non cotcid • asia 358.04 538.66 667.03 

Cotciden S • 478.12 712.49 889.07 

Commissioning and Retirement of Ppwer Plants for CY 2026 

20.1]. dPPAG submitted that, three new hydro pocver plants i.e. Koto, Lavi and Kel Khawar 
have commenced pre-COD generation, whereas the COD of these power plants has not 
yet been formally declared. However, it has been assumed that their COD will be 
achieved by December 2025. No generation from Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Plant has 
been considered owing to continuation of technical issues affecting the plant. 
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Decision of/he Authority in the matter of 
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Other Assumptions:  

20.12. CPPA-G submitted that the following additional assumptions have been applied in the 
preparation of PPP references for GY 2026. 

• HVDC+AC Corridor Transfer Capability Transfer limits are set at 3,200 MW 
for Winter (January & February), 3,600 MW for Winter (November & 
December), and 5,000 MW for Summer 2026 (following the commissioning 
of Lahore North), as per the Normal Operation arrangement of the SCS 
Strategy Table provided by Tyt's NARL 

• RLNG Ofitake: The mandatory 50% ofl'take under contractual obligations for 
RLNG has been assumed in this dispatch plan. 

• ELNG and RFO Projections: These are based on assumed demand scenarios. 
However, actual hid demand may vary depending on real-time system 
conditions and \vill be managed in accordance with prevailing contractual 
agreements. 

• Renewable Energy Generation: Assumed based on the previous year's energy 
proffle. 

• Imports and Other Sources: Import from Iran has been considered in the 
overall assessment. However, generation from net metering has not been 
included in the analysis to the extent of incremental additions during 
January to December 2026. 

• Fuel Source Assumptions: HSRPEL, PQEPC, CPHGCL, JPCL, and LEPCL are 
assumed to operate exclusively on imported coal. 

• Future Projects: Incorporated based on the best available technical 
assessments and information. However, actual dispatch may differ in 
response to prevailing system conditions. 

20.13. CPPA-G submitted that they have considered various national and international reports 
to determine the assumptions used in the setting of reference (PPP). 

20.14. Based on the aforementioned assumptions, CPPA-G presented the following five 
scenarios of PPP forecast for CY 2026: 

Sold to Discos GW1i 125,822 125,822 127,815 125,822 125,822 

PilalCost 
MinEs 999,469 1,024.504 1,023.006 1,031,652 967,286 

RsJk\V1i 7.94 8.14 8,00 8.20 7.69 

Variable O&M 
MlnRs 50106 51,001 51,245 50,106 50,106 

Rsj1cWh 0.40 0.41 0.40 0.40 0.40 

- 
capatity Clnrg5 

Mm Es 1,974,602 2,022,158 1,974,602 1,974,602 1,974,602 

RaJItWI, 15.69 16.07 15.45 15.69 15.69 

Power PUrchass. Price (Exc. traitsc 
lAin It 3,024,177 3,097.663 3,048.853 3.056,360 2,991,994 

Rs,jkWh 24,04 24,62 23.85 24.29 23.78 

Transmisslon.MOFclurgei RsjkWla 1.91 1.91 1.88 1.91 1.91 

'.Rtf/k*b : 2620 
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Rs. Per kWh 

C PP.. ChargEs Totat. 

15.69 1.91 c.25.osr 

16.07 1.91 2&53 

15.45 1.88 25.73 

15.69 1.91 26.za 

15.69 1.91 25.69 

.35%4tOSO. 

•3s%:Io76. 

% I;o4: 

..735% Loar 

5-5 

EPP 
share 

cpP 
share 

s-I 

EPP 

8.34 

8.55 

8.40 

8.60 

8.09 
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20.15. CPPA-G submitted impact of change in different variables, on the, projected PPP, as 

under: 

Scenario Description of scenario 
PPP Impact 

Mb. Es Es/kWh Es/kWh 
1 Base Case 1% growth 3,024,177 24.04 - 
2 Sensitivity to US $ to Es. evrhmnge rate by Es. 10 3,097,662 24.62 0.58 

3 Sensitivity to growth in kWh® 2.5% growth 3,048,854 23.85 -0.18 
4 Sensitivity to Fuel Prices increase by 5% 3,056,360 24.29 0.26 

5 Sensitivity to Fuel Price decrease by 5% 2,991,994 23.78 -0.26 

• US$ to Es. exchange rate is highly sensitive parameter in the assumption set. A 
minor impact of Es. 10 / US $ (around 3%) increase in exchange rate parity is 
impacting an increase in average PPP / kWh by Es. 0.58. 

• The growth rate of 2.5% is also depicting a favorable impact on projected average 
PPP/kWh of Es. (0.18). However, the recent past trends over around three years has 
experienced almost consistent demand of electricity. 

• The sensitivity to fuel price is also substantial, especially. the international 
uncertainty in volatility of fuel prices. Though, this sensitivity of impact on average 
PPP is not as much as per the US$ to Es. exchange rate scenario though it will have 
a iubstantial impact on the average PPP / kWh. 

21. Which is the optimal achievable power purchase price scenario for rebasing of consumer 
end tariff for the period from January to December 2026. in order to r,iMmie  the future 
FCA and Quarterly adjustments?  

21.1. CPPA-G submitted that five scenarios have been prepared with different assumption sets. 
Scenario-I has been projected as base case considering the present national and 
international economic environment. CPPA-G further submitted that the international 
political and economic environment is expected to remain broadly stable, with no 
significant adverse impact anticipated on Pakistan's economy for the purposes of the 
projections. 

* Currently determined PPP: Ps. 25.98 kWh (24.52 PPP + 1.48 Sew/ce Charges) 

11 



S Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Power Purchase Price Forecast for CY2026 

22. What methodoipgy has been adopted fur allocation of generation (GWhs) to DISCOs  

along with power purchase price cost? 

22.1. CPPA-G submitted that, the actual monthly consumption pattern of DISCO's at the 
132kV level, as observed during the immediately preceding period, has been maintained 
across all the scenarios. The Authority in its determination for SPA registration has 
mentioned the allocation of capacity on the basis of coincidental MDI initially, prior to 
transition to allocation factors. CPPA-G submitted that the implementation of the said 
mechanism remains contingent upon the Authority's determination in the matter of 
petition filed by NGC and accordingly, the actual allocation trends would be available 
once the MSP (NGC) would start providing data in accordance with the determination. 

22.2. In view of the above, the allocation of CPP to DISCOs continue on non-coincidental 
basis. For this, the latest MDI data for the CY 2025 have been used for allocation of CPP 
among DISCOs. During hearing, no DISCO objected either to the criteria or the proposed 
quantum of energy allocated to each DISCO by CPPA-G. 

23. Various stakeholders submitted theft comments in the matter. A summary of relevant 
comments is as under: 

1' Mr. Rehan Javed, a commentator, expressed reservations regarding the accuracy and 
reliábffity of the data piesented by CPPA-G. He submitted that, during the recent 
quarterly adjustment hearing for XWDISCOs for the first quarter of FY 2025-26, the 
actual demand reported was lower than CPPA-G's projections. According to him, 
this outcome reinforces their earlier submissions during the FY 2025-26 rebasing 
proceedings, which he asserted were more reflective of groqnd realities. 

/ He further highlighted the absence of accurate and Snsolidated data on behind-the-
meter solarization across Pakistan, noting that this gap undermines the credibility of 
demand forecasts. Mr. Rehan also raised concerns that rapid advancements in battery 
storage technology could accelerate consumer migration away from the national grid 
if tariffs are not rationalized. Additionally, he inquired about the rationale for the B2 
industrial tariff being lower than the B3 industrial tariff 

/ Mr. Tanveer Barry, a commentator, noted that according to CPPA-G's submissions, 
the lowest projected Power Purchase Price (PPP) for CY 2026 is Rs.25.69/kWh, 
while the highest stands at Rs.26.53/kWh. He questioned why no further reduction 
in PPP is observed, particularly when the Federal Government has recently 
renegotiated and terminated several IPP contracts. In response, CPPA-G clarified 
that the impact of these renegotiations had already been incorporated during the 
previous rebasing, wherein the PPP decreased from Rs.27.00/kWh in FY 2024-25 to 
Rs.25.98/kWh in FY 2025-26. 

/ Mr. Barry further submitted that electricity demand is unlikely to increase in the 
future due to high tariff, increasing consumer shift toward solar solutions, and the 
continued closure of industrial units. 

/ Mr. Aamir Sheikh, a commentator, submitted that in the previous rebasing exercise, 
an exchange rate of PICR 2901USD had been used, as it aligned with the rate 
incorporated, in the Federal Government's annual budget. He requested that die 
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same exchange rate be maintained for the instant rebasing, given that the prevailing 
market rate remains below PKR 2901USD. He thither recommended that gas price 
assumptions be obtained from OGRA to ensure that accurate and updated gas rates 
are incorporated into the PPP projections. 

1' Mr. Aneel Mumtaz, a commentator, sought clarification regarding the system peak 
demand assumed in the reference projections. ISMO responded that a system peak 
demand of 25,000 MW has been assumed for the purpose of the forecast 

V Mr. Saif ur Rebman submitted that the requested PPP rate is around Rs.26/kWh 
which is similar to the previous allowed rate. He inquired why no thither reduction 
in PPP is observed, particularly when the Federal Government has recently 
renegotiated and terminated several IPP contracts. In response, CPPA-G clarified 
that the impact of these renegotiations had already been incorporated during the 
previous rebasing, wherein the PPP decreased from Rs.27.00IkWh in FY 2024-25 to 
Rs.25.98/kWh in FY 2025-26. 

V A representative of media inquired regarding the impact of solarization on demand 
to which CEO CPPA-G submitted that the rate of solarization ip close to the organic 
increase in demand and thus it is offsetting each other. 

24. Subsequently1  CPPA-G vide email dated 06.01.2026, submitted that considering the 
stability of the macroeconomic factors and recent reduction in Policy rate by the State 
Bank. of Pakistan (SBP), Scenario-i, which was projected as the base scenario, has been 
reworked by changing the projected exchange rate parity and KIBOR. Accordingly, 
CPPA-G revised the projected PPP as Rs.3,185.98 billion (Rs.25.32/kWh), as compared to 
earlier projected PPP of Rs.3,264.18 billion (Rs.25.95/kWh) for the Scenario-i. 

25. On the basis of the submissions made by CPPA-G in its report, during the hearing and 
thereafter, the comments received from various stakeholders, and the material available 
on record, the Authority's issue wise analysis and discussion is as under; 

26. The Authority has carefully considered the submissions made by CPPA-G and other 
stakeholders, both during the hearing and through written submissions. The Authority 
has also analyzed different assumptions/ economic parameters adopted by CPPA-G for 
projection of the PPP Report for the CY 2026. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record 
produced and arguments raised during the hearing, point wise findings are given as 
under; 

27. On the issue of projected growth, the Authority examined the data reported by CPPA-G 
and observes that net-generation (after deducting ICE's drawl, transmission losses, and 
sales to IPPs) for the period January 2025 to September 2025 amounted to 89,589 GWh as 
compared to 89,130 GW1is during the corresponding period of the preceding year. This 
reflects a marginal increase of 0.51% in net generation. The Authority further notes 
CPPA-G's assumption of an additional drawl of 960 GWh by ICE during CY 2026. Taking 
into consideration the said assumption, together with the expected onboarding of captive 
consumers and the anticipated increase in net metering units, the Authority is of the 
view that an overall increase in demand of 1% may be expected as assumed by CPPA-G. 

13 
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28. The Authority notes that vide its decision dated 23.06.2025, a demand growth assumption 
of 2.8% has been approved for the period up to June 2026. However, based on the actual 
data reported up to October 2025, the Authority observes that the projected growth has 
not materialized to the extent previously anticipated, indicating the need to rationalize 
the growth assumption used in the PPP forecast. Further, the Authority, vide decision 
dated 09.12.2025, aith approved the incremental consumption package for industrial and 
agricultural consumers which may also stimulate electricity demand. 

29. In view of the foregoing and for the purposes of the projecting the PPP for CY 2026, the 
Authority considers the demand growth of 1% as projected by CPPA-G, to be reasonable 
for the present determination. 

30. The Authority observes that other critical factor that impacts electricity prices is the 
exchange rate parity. Pakistan's power sector costs are generally tied with dollar 
indexation, and any change in exchange rate parity directly impacts the energy and 
capacity charges of generation segment, which constitute over 85% of the total cost of 
power sector. With devaluation of PKR against U.S. dollar, cost in local currency 
increases, potentially leading to higher electricity prices for consumers, therefore, 
accurate assessment of PKRJ USD as far as possible, is one of the most crucial elements of 
PPP forecast. 

31. CPPA-G presented multiple exchange rate scenarios in its PPP projections, ranging 
between Rs.290/USD to Rs.300JQSD and Rs.300/USD to Rs.310/USD, based on historical 
trends ad forward-looking assumptions. While such analysis provides useful sensitivity, 
however, reliance on higher exchange rate assumptions also carries the risk of embedding 
unneäessary upifont conservatism in the tariff, which can be avoided by making a more 
rationale projection. CPPA-G also vide email dated 06.01.2026, realized this fact and 
submitted revised PPP projection under Scenario-I by revisiting the exchange rate 
forecast as well as KIBOR. 

32. In view of the foregoing, and considering the need to balance tariff stabffity, consumer 
affordability, and macroeconomic realism, the Authority has decided to opt the revised 
exchange rate forecast submitted by CPPA-G ranging from Rs.282/USD to Rs.285/USD 
for the CY 2026. Although, this would avoid unnecessary upfront burdening of the 
coxisumers, however, in case of any volatility in exchange rate beyond projections, the 
same would be catered through periodic adjustments. 

33. Regarding fuel prices for both imported as well as local fuels, the Authority considers the 
projections made by CPPA-G under normal fuel price scenario are satisfactory, keeping 
in view the reports and data relied upon by CPPA-G, while making such projections. 

34. For other economic parameters i.e. LIBOR, US inflation and PAIC inflation, the Authority 
considers the projections made by CPPA-G for the CY 2026, as reasonable. However, for 
KJJ3OR, the Authority keeping in view the recent reduction in policy rate by the SB? and 
revised submissions of CPPA-G, has decided to account for KIBOR @ 10.70% from Jan. to 
June 2026 and 10.50% from Jul. to Dec. 2026. 

35. In view of the discussion made in the precding paragraphs, the assumptions and source 
wise estimated/projected generation along-with estimated cost of electricity generation 
for the CY 2026 is approve • as under; 
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1,923.316 14.86 

.25.32 3,185979 TotaL - r 

Pmjccted Power Purel ale Puce (Technol gv 'vise) CV 2026 

- u' Genentlon p j;. Fuel Con VO&M f; Capacity C'luape j Power Puithase Pole  
Sou rccs 

'llagnuo 669 7.535 1127 1.072 1.60 3.203 4.79 11.810 17.66 
Gas 9.505 102,732 10.81 9.305 0.98 25.883 2.72 137.921 14.51 
livulel 40.601 . . 9.217 0.23 478.153 11.78 487.370 12.00 
Tunis. Coal 11.575 137,238 11.86 4,669 040 389.856 33.68 531,763 45.94 
t,zircosl 17.778 200.525 11.28 7,251 0.41 241.401 13.58 449,178 25.27 
Nuclear 23.648 59.172 2.50 . - 433,855 18.3$ 493,027 20.85 
ItLNG 17.675 359.280 20.33 12.02$ 0.68 140.453 7.95 511,758 28.95 
81110 2.730 95.830 35.47 5.534 2.03 23,128 8.47 125.491 45.97 
Solar 814 . . . . 32.681 40.15 32,681 40.15 
WauI .1,027 - - - . 151,086 37.52 151,086 37.52 

lmØoet 424 10277 2425 - - 3.618 8.54 13.895 32.79 

Mlii Units Mlii Us Its/kWh Mlii Iti Its/lC%1s Mlii Iti Ri/kWh Mlii Us It,&Whs  

Total 129.4.161 973.588 4 9.075 2,945,979 22.76 7.52 0.38 

UOSCfl%IOF/Loo,es 3.621 2.10.000 240,000 I 1.85  1.85 

Gnuad Total I 525,822 I I 7.74 F I 039 I 2:163,3161' .117.19 flajss.979 I . 2532 

Ftcected vrR rnefljcokrthocalerxlarVear2o2s-) 5carx1 I4E(a3NmCoIncldesdS F11U ba) 

scldtolYScos FueiCcst 'VaM Capaclty+SeMcaCIrçps Pc'AerPthtlThico 
Mntjnits MnI, EGIkW1 MnF IWKWi Mnl PG/14tuh MnI PskVuh 

bn-26 7,771 60,786 10.40 3,040 0.30 158,156 20.35 241,004 . 31.14 
Thb-26 6,635 . 44,678 . 6.73 .1,869 . 0.30 157,541 23.74 204,168 30.77 
Tvr-26 P. 8,169 . . 65,312 8.00 2,861 0.35 156,575 19.t7 224,768 . 27.51 

4r-26 10,220 84,316 8,25 3,801 0.37 . 160,875 15.74 24992 24.36 
12,589 106.144 8.43 6,012 0.48 160,493 12.75 272,849 21.66 

.lsn-26 '13.814 106,558 7.71 6,054 ' 0.44 161,807 11.71 274,430 19.87 
J.il-26 ' 14,073 99,822 7.09 5,670 0.40 ' 165,025 . 11.73 270.51 19.22 

Ptsg.26 ' 14,063 99,847 '7.10 5,457 0.39 ' 164,111 11.67 269,415 19.16 
821>26 12,723 94,906 7.46 4,982 0.39 163,183 12.83 263,072 20.68 
Oct-26 10,360 81,529 7,87 4,402 0,42 , 160,730 15.51 246,662 23.81 
t4o*26 7,783 48,599 5,24 2,350 0,30 159,316 . 20,47 210,265 27.02 
D2c-26 . :7.621 61,091 8,02 2,447 0.32 155,501 . 20.41 219,040. .28.74 

CrandTrtal 125,822 973,588 7,74 49,075 0.39 1,923,318 15,29 2,945,979 .23.41 

WTT1&JM2F ' ' •. I 1.911 

36. The'total Power Purchase Price for the CY 2026, works out as Rs.3,185.97 billion,'which 
rncludes 'Rs.97358 billion for fuel, Rs.49.075 billion for variable 'O&M b$t and 
Rs.2;163316 billion for Capacity and Use of System Charges (NTDC & PMLTC). The fixed 
cost (capacity charges and Use of System' Charges) translates into 'a' rate of 
Rs.6,543/kW/month, based on prQjected average monthly MDI of 27,553 MW. Thus; the 
capacity charges workout as around 68% of the total projected PPP, Whereas energy:cdst is 

ci'ti6'I:  

1.00% Demand 

282/285 Exchange Rate PKR/USD 

Hydrology Normal 

Normal Fuel Prices 

US inflation 2.30% 

% 10.7% & 10.5% KIIIOR 

LIIIOR/SOFR 4.47% 

Pak Inflation 96 7.74% 
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around 32% of the total projected PPP. The National Average Power Purchase Price 
(NAPPP) works out as Rs.25.32/kWh and the National Average Energy Purchase Price 
(NAEPP) works out as Rs.8.13/kWh. The generation cost is transferred to the DISCOs as 
per the prescribed mechanism. 

37. DISCOs wise PPP for CY 2026 is as under; 

c4ptlon 
MM 

12,1.26 Feb-26 Mar.26 Apr.26 May'15 Jun'76 Jul.26 Aog.26 Sep'26 Oct.26 Nov.26 Deo.26 0961566 

MDI 

P6910 3,070 2980 2,856 3,403 3 673 3114 3,744 3,534 3,468 3,524 2754 3,352 3,371 

GEPEO 2,071 2,058 3933 2,105 3,134 3,730 3,544 3510 3,367 2,775 2,873 2,076 2,731 

116500 1,354 3,216 3,659 1,585 2,053 3,605 1,654 1,505 1,715 3,761 5,562 1,415 1,503 

SEP10 548 533 682 1,179 3m' 1,102 1,243 3,262 1,348 924 729 549 947 

'6510 2,280 3.711 3,671 2,352 7,621 3,141 2.970 2755 2,745 2,138 3,645 2,101 2,374 

1,6510 4522 3,856 4,427 5,547 6,746 6,767 6,733 6,384 4,233 5,452 4,379 4,264 5,502 

MOPED 2,847 2,722 3,456 4,652 5114 5,356 5,352 5,085 5,170 4,527 3,438 2,753 4,209 

2,191 3,517 2,452 5,507 2,076 2,628 2,573 2,476 2,702 2,366 3,920 2,255 2,264 

165(0 641 638 667 595 550 581 492 509 543 556 596 648 555 

852110 583 523 641 512 528 657 620 611 665 537 515 633 583 

06510 Ufl 3.394 3.309 3.454 6323 1.155 3,232 1.137 1.311 ' 1,431 1.431 1,459 1,326 

sob4ot,C 23,717 19,632 22,051 26,132 29,312 33,711 30.364 29.085 25,325 25,734 20,632 21,513 25.503 

('tleclnlo 2,050 2,050 2,010 2,050 2mG 2.050 2950 2.010 2,050 2,050 2,350 2,350 2,010 

Total 73,762 21.651 74,117 25 242 33,362 32.774 32.214 33.056 31.175 27,784 22,642 23553 27,353 

onEs,, of RvpflJ 
Jan'26 Feb'26 Mar.26 Apr'76 May'25 Jun.26 18626 Aug.26 Sep.26 Oct'26 Nov.26 064,26 Total 

luellutt 
component 

04110 5,349 5,264 8,520 11.146 31,540 11,592 12,705 13,733 11,703 10,434 5,179 7,117 323,444 

06P10 7,385 3.989 5,531 8,399 30,404 132 10,154 5,853 9,583 7,591 4,203 5,537 53,288 

'65(0 2,687 1,576 3,163 4,311 5,101 4,655 4.554 4,162 3,833 3,536 2205 2,105 41,337 

58010 1,547 3,036 1,745 2.463 3,493 3,617 3,523 3,456 3,433 2,944 3,461 3,426 30,789 

1910 5,648 4649 5,474 7,640 10,282 11,231 10,151 9,397 9,250 7,243 4,450 6,185 56,351 

1,1510 36,161 8,656 32,577 17,546 22,551 23,401 20,327 23,542 39250 16654 9,440 12,033 395,251 

MEPCO 9,443 5,209 9,086 33,563 35,846 36525 13,366 15,535 14,557 12,361 6,462 7,235 341,273 

P6510 6,273 8,456 5,521 5,839 7.731 6,331 6,515 8,453 7,427 5705 3,988 6,127 80,418 

7610 0,587 679 3,380 995 3,036 907 641 846 675 565 848 3,365 37,148 

11,32610 2,631 1,407 1,743 1,860 2,481 2,631 2,047 2,075 2,345 3,800 3.250 3,935 24,186 

06310 4,362 2480 3,346 2.564 3.253 3,085 2,822 2321 3.233 3251 2.393 3,310 37.058 

lub'Totat 72,509 35.746 57,591 76,476 57,309 97,422 ' 80,551 50,867 65,776 73.039 47,550 54,656 879.202 

etloculc 7,677 4,532 1.720 7,543 5.035 9,337 8,971 8,353 9.131 6,493 5,011 6233 54.386 

Total 80,786 44478 65,332 44.316 106,144 106,558 59,622 59.647 84.506 61,529 46,359 61.051 973,368 

Dog'S lIon 
onllioo,8fA5Pre3 

Jan'25 Feb'26 Mar.25 Apr.79 May26 Jun.26 Jul.26 088.76 Sep.26 Oct'26 pjov.26 Dec.26 Total 

6(510 352 233 354 302 790 775 722 773 533 563 282 245 6,397 

06110 276 376 248 365 509 626 577 536 303 430 201 222 4,728 

11(510 301 78 144 165 289 267 259 227 201 233 307 44 2,331 

SEP10 73 45 79 320 194 206 205 169 375 159 71 57 3.576 

16510 341 205 241 344 541 639 579 541 466 395 235 272 4,635 

LESCO 609 391 555 791 3,280 3,281 1,155 3,145 1,011 910 455 482 30,017 
Va rbbi 

O&M 
component 

MEPCO 356 230 399 631 553 941 861 449 780 667 313 290 7,251 

P6510 351 196 243 265 834 478 444 462 393 313 393 245 4010 

11510 60 39 52 45 59 52 48 46 46 52 41 46 366 

1180610 96 62 77 44 338 150 336 lit 323 97 61 77 3,195 

(3(110 344 109 148 334 186 176 160 138 373 373 116 134 3.837 

Sub-ToOl! 2.744 1.731 2,140' 3.445 ' 5,505' 5,544 - 5.360 4,565 4.563 7,544 2,050 2.381 44.356 

Ettecinic 286 217 341 353 562 520 510 491 413 458 292 250 4,718 

To1ol 3,040 3,969 2,581 3 601 6,032 6064 5,670 5 457 4,682 4,401 2,150 2,447 89,075 

D4strl$lon 
nlilinou of Auperu 

Jan'26 Feb.26 Mar.26 Apr'26 May'25 Jun'26 Jul.26 Aug'26 Sep'76 I Oct'26 Nov'26 Dec.26 Total 

capacIty 
C3nn,n 

1(510 20,431 20,670 34,686 19585 39467 34,828 39383 20237 16,355 20,367 19,453 20,789 236,547 

SEP10 33,525 14,969 32,552 15,409 35934 34,411 38,357 16,565 17,627 16,354 17.041 13,705 168,263 

116510 9,083 0,097 30,839 9,029 10,506 8,367 8,472 7,910 4,576 10,350 11,013 9,336 112,773 

SEP10 3,768 3,229 6,245 6,715 5,553 5,935 6,365 6,658 6,057 5,545 5,375 3,626 65,055 

(510 14,505 32,876 30,852 33,399 38,437 15,512 35,216 14,750 14,358 32,367 11,453 34,522 164,661 

1,1510 37,740 25,356 28,745 33,300 34,522 33,407 34.490 33,692 37,631 33.721 30,339 28,269 383,7(9 

MEPIO 18,569 19,793 22,452 26,458 26,527 26,438 27,455 25.450 27,061 26,390 21.935 35,429 280,352 

P6510 34,586 13,983 35,946 10,452 30,377 32.972 13,175 33,557 14,144 11,952 13,370 15,147 159,563 

1(510 4,266 4,639 4,331 3,390 7,464 2,870 2,522 2,597 2,643 3,229 4,187 4,276 42,013 

11,32110 3,041 3,606 4,161 1,939 2.702 3,245 3,2(6 3221 3,479 3,109 3,546 3.974 40,291 

06510 8,109 10,141 8501 8,255 6.782 5,704 6,310 6.102 7.179 6.278 5,826 9.890 90,058 

Sub'Totnl 144,533 142,632 
P 143,255 • 149,186 ' 150.052 151,664 254,524 153,292 P 152,453 349,071 141,043 P ' 1,777,453 

K.11ec8o1 13,545 14,939 13,309 11.677 10,491 10,310 10502 10,119 10,731 13,659 34,273 13,529 145,453 

Total 156,354 151,541 256,575 363675 160,491 163,807 165 025 158,311 363,163 360,730 359,336 155,301 3,923,316 
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D.oc.6 t 
,rlfflouofR8500l 

jan.26 Feb-26 Mar.26 Apr.?6 May'26 Jun-26 Jul'26 Ao'26 Sep'?6 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-IS Tnt'S 

iwol 
59 5019 
Cha,o 

58210 2,215 2463 2,050 2,470 2,301 1768 1,716 2,763 2,516 2,559 2,020 2,760 19,40 

00910 1,508 1,494 1,403 1 964 2,260 2,107 2,513 2,553 2,444 2,014 3,360 1,101 12,787 

19(310 950 898 3,232 5,351 3.450 1,730 3,760 3,089 1,145 1,279 1,148 5,527 13,960 

SeP10 455 372 688 856 792 813 902 906 833 815 529 355 8,121 

[510 3,626 3,285 3,213 3,731 2,048 2,181 7,516 1,079 3,992 1,151 1,594 5,597 28,631 

11510 3,513 2,8 3,113 4,244 4,397 4,911 4,637 4,534 4,822 3,995 3,142 3,109 47,921 

64(710 2,063 1,516 2,510 3,371 3763 3±388 3,835 3,643 3,753 3,386 2,455 2,027 36,665 

PESCO 3,591 1,392 1,781 1,354 3,411 3,907 1,867 3,797 1,861 3,560 1,194 1,666 19,738 

1(510 465 463 484 812 399 411 357 370 394 405 432 470 5,095 

IWIZECO 421 390 465 372 383 477 458 844 482 330 374 436 5,082 

08510 664 1,052 850 1,056 962 839 894 825 885 1.035 1,025 3,088 15,569 
C 

Sob-Total 15,760' 13,238' 33,038 19,032 C 21.277' 22,304 21,895' 21,054' 21,141' 13,619 15,m 
C

15,616 211,144 

(-[locuSt 1,483 1,886 5.483 3,848 5.483 3,488 3.443 3,483 1,482 1,883 1,483 3,488 17.856 

Total 11,248 19,124 17,506 20,560 21,765 32,793 23,383 21,572 23,628 20,357 16,609 17,104 240,6(83 

ocx pilot 
,ojujoos ofR8pofl 

Jan'26 F.b'26 Mar'26 Apr.26 04.y'26 Jun'26 3,5-26 Ao'26 Sep.26 oct.26 Nov-26 Dec'26 Total 

power 
Pwcbooa 

56166 

564(0 32,360 25,350 29,165 33,801 31458 35,951 34429 36,557 32,994 33,542 27,592 33,489 395,002 

GEPCO 22,956 20,028 19731 25,837 29,563 32747 15,460 38,467 30354 26,569 18,605 20,965 310,043 

118510 12,358 11,652 55,458 14,477 57,357 18,855 14,485 53,396 14361 35616 14,473 53,547 111,113 

SEp10 6,195 5,563 9,310 10.354 10,066 10,830 10,393 13,209 30,433 9,559 7,336 5,508 106,631 

0510 25,543 19,007 37760 23,590 27,321 29,662 28,542 27,206 26096 25,549 17.352 23,190 226,328 

11510 51,122 39,915 45,086 55,589 63,290 61461 60,359 60,433 57485 53,521 43,118 43,505 637,958 

M(PCO 35,650 27,203 34,409 44,847 48,069 87,785 47,327 46,538 46,450 42,505 33,225 27,980 476,341 

P9310 24,761 55,987 23,527 18,401 20037 23,664 28,054 23,779 22,922 19,459 16,945 23,585 263,721 

1(510 6,313 6,059 6047 8562 4,307 8,230 3,166 3,951 4,136 4,656 5,469 5,992 59,641 

142510 6,953 5,535 6,487 5215 5,664 6,502 5,835 5,806 6,430 5,357 5,282 6,478 11,574 

0(510 53320 33.742 11,546 32,438 11114 9,301 10,166 9,466 15,571 52,702 13,361 14,461 145.434 

Sob-Total 223,926 - 95,355 259,433 248,133 ' 273,837 270,958 271,430 210,209 263,972 240,533 
7Ø0,73 214,645 ' 2.913.154 

K'Elocl4c 23.356 23,546 21.858 25,355 23.526 21.265 21.410 21,716 21.825 22396 22,094 21,459 251,924 

Total 259,222 259,932 242,213 259.452 155,433 236,222 253,900 255,957 235,701 266,629 226.874 236,143 3,152,878 

38. The XWDISCO wise PPP forecast for CY 2026 is attached herewith as Annex-I. The 
adjustment mechanism for the monthly fliel price adjustments and quarterly adjustments 
are attached as Annex-Il and Annex-ifi respectively. 

39. The instant decision of the Authority along-with Annex-I, II & III attached with the 
decision, is intimated to the Federal Government for filing of uniform tariff application in 
terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act, 1997. The instant decision along-with Annex-I, II & III attached with 
the decision be also notified in terms of section 31 of the NEPRA Act, while notiring the 
uniform tariff application decision of the Authority. 

AUTHORITY 

Amina Abmed 
Member p 

'W'aseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 
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XWDlSC0s (with K-Electric) Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 7,771 6,635 8,169 10,220 12,589 13,814 14,073 14,063 12,723 10,360 7,783 7,621 125,822 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 73952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7378 
Variable O&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 03719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3900 
Capacity 20.3515 23.7442 19.1671 15.7406 123487 11.7132 11.7260 11.6694 12.8262 15.5146 20.4691 20.4052 15.2860 
UoSC 21195 2.3699 2.1429 2.0058 1.8083 1.7223 1.6615 1.6050 17786 1.9467 2.1340 2.2444 1.9075 
Total PM' In Rs. / kwh 332575 33.1445 29.6579 26.3681 2L4661 21.5883 20.8833 20.7623 22.4560 25.7558 29.1490 303871 25.3213 

Fuel Cost Component 80,786 44,678 65,312 84.316 106,144 106,558 99,822 99,847 94,906 81,529 48,599 61,091 973,588 
Variable 0&M 3,040 1,969 2.881 3,801 6,012 6,064 5,670 5,457 4,982 4,402 2,350 2,447 49,075 
CapacIty 158,158 157,541 156,575 160.875 160,493 161.807 165,025 164,111 163,183 160,730 159,316 155,501 1,923,316 
Uo5C 17,248 15,724 17,506 20,500 22,765 23.793 23,383 22,572 22,629 20,167 16,609 17,104 240,000 
Total PPP in Rs. Mm 259,232 219,912 242,273 269,492 295,413 298,222 293,900 291,987 285,701 266,829 226,874 236,143 3,185,979 

Itis clarified that PPPls pass through for all DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist lrresp ctive of the financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP 
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XWDiSC0s (without K-Electric) Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 7,014 5,903 7,203 9,270 11,517 12,630 12,809 12,799 11,499 9,281 6,816 6,843 113,582 

Fuel COSt Component 10.3954 6.7337 7-9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7407 
VarIable 0&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3905 
Capacity 20-6047 24.1647 19.8888 16.0945 13.0240 12.0105 12.0640 11.9773 13.2583 16.0402 21.2803 20.7465 15.6490 
UoSC 2.2471 2.4119 2.2236 2.0509 1.8474 1.7660 1.7094 1.6473 1.8386 2.0126 2.2185 2.2819 1.9558 
Total PPP in Rs. / kwh 33.6383 33.6071 30.4603 26.7671 23.7805 21.9293 21.2692 21.1125 22.9480 26.3474 30.0448 31.3661 25.7360 

Fuel Cost Component 72,909 39.746 57,592 76,476 97,109 97,422 90,851 90,867 85.776 73,039 42,558 54.858 879,202 
Variable 0&M 2,744 1.751 2,540 3,448 5,500 5,544 5,160 4,966 4,503 3,944 2,058 2,197 44,356 
Capacity 144,513 142.632 143,265 149,198 150,002 151.688 154,524 153,292 152.453 148,871 145,043 141,973 1,777,453 

UoSC 15,760 14.236 16,016 19,012 21.277 22,304 21,895 21,084 21,141 18.679 15,121 15,616 222,144 
Total PPP in Rs. Mln 235,926 198,366 219,415 248,133 273,887 276,958 272,430 270,209 263,872 244,533 204,780 214,645 2,923,154 

It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all DISCO and its monthly references would continue to exist irresp dive ofthe financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP 



KE Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 oec-26 Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 758 732 966 950 1,072 1,184 1,265 1,265 1,224 1,079 967 777 12.239 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7-9952 81498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7116 
Variable O&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3915 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3856 
Capacity 18.0079 20.3551 13.7831 12.2880 9.7895 8.5437 8.3030 8.5539 2.7668 10.9931 14.7538 17.4006 11.9174 
UoSC 1.9639 2.0316 15410 1.5659 1.3886 1.2563 L1765 1.1765 1.2157 1.3793 1.5381 1.9139 1.4589 
Total PPP in Its. I kwh 30.7583 29.4172 23.6719 22.4755 20.0871 17.9527 16.9752 171183 17.8337 20.6670 22.8379 27.6521 21.4735 

Fuel Cost Component 7.877 4.932 7,720 7,840 9.035 9,137 8,971 8S80 9,131 8,490 6,041 6,233 94,386 
Variable O&M 296 217 341 353 512 520 510 491 479 458 292 250 4,719 
Capacity 13,645 14,909 13,309 11,677 10,491 10,120 10,502 10,819 10,731 11,859 14,273 13,529 145,863 
UoSC t428 1,488 1,488 1,488 1.488 1,488 1,488 1,488 1,488 L488 1,488 1,428 17.856 
Total PPP in Rs. Mm 23,306 21,546 22,858 21,359 21,526 21,265 21,470 21,778 21,829 22,296 22,094 21,499 262,824 

It is clarified that PPPis pass through for all DISCO and its monthly references would continue to exist Irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT Is revised and notified by the GoP 
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IESCO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOS (GWh) 872 690 635 926 1,217 1,456 1,437 1,394 1,240 920 713 848 12,393 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7553 

Variable O&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0S880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3901 

Capacity 17.0912 18.6530 15.8506 14.4677 11.8620 10.6540 10.5910 10.5813 11.5864 13.4421 16.0696 17.1222 13.2813 

iJo5C 1.8639 1.8617 1.7722 1.8436 1.6825 1.5665 L5007 1.4553 1.6067 1.6866 1.6753 1.8833 1.6681 

Total PPP in 115. I kwh 29.7417 27.5452 25.9706 24.9330 22.4536 20.3733 19.5375 19.5245 21.0443 23.4233 24.2903 27.3431 23.0947 

Fuel Cost Component 9.068 4,649 5,474 7,640 10,262 11,231 10,191 9,897 9,250 7,240 4,450 6.799 96,151 

Variable 0&M 341 205 241 344 581 639 579 541 486 391 215 272 4,836 

Capacity 14,908 12,878 10,852 13,399 14,437 15,512 15,216 14.750 14,368 12,367 11.453 14,522 164,662 

UoSC 1.626 1,285 1,213 1,707 2,048 - 2,281 2,156 2,029 1,992 1,552 1,194 1,597 20,631 

Total PPP in Rs. Mm 25,943 19,017 17,780 23,091 27,327 29,662 28,142 27,216 26,096 21,549 17,312 23,191 286,329 

It is clarified that PPPis pass through for all DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irresp dive of the (In ndai year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP 



GEPCO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 I Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 710 592 692 982 1,234 1,426 1,432 1,382 1,284 965 673 691 12,063 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7334 
Variable 0&M 03912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3920 
Capacity 19.4608 25.2677 18.1446 15.6949 12.9136 12.9079 12.6828 13.4317 13.7259 - 16.6434 19.3734 19.8360 15.6051 
Uo5C 2.1223 2.5219 2.0286 2.0000 1.8317 1.8980 1.7971 1.8474 1.9034 2.0883 2.0197 2.1818 1.9719 
Total PPP in Rs. / kwh 32.3697 34.8201 28.5211 26.3166 23.6544 22.9587 21.9757 22.7670 23.4805 27.0263 27.9391 30.3554 25.7025 

Fuel Cost Component 7,385 3,989 5,531 8,099 10,404 11,002 10,154 9,813 9,580 7,591 4,203 5,537 93,288 
Variable 0&M 278 176 244 365 589 626 577 536 503 410 203 222 4,729 
Capacity 13.825 14,969 12,552 15.409 15,934 18,411 18,157 18,565 17,627 16,054 13,041 13,700 188,243 
lJoSC 1,508 1,494 1,403 1,964 2,260 2,707 2,573 2,553 2,444 2,014 1,360 1,507 23,787 
Total PPP in Rs. MIn 22,996 20,628 19,731 25,837 29,188 32,747 31,460 31,467 30,154 26,069 18,806 20,965 310,048 

it is clarified that PPP Is pass through for all DISCO and Its monthly references would continue to exist irresp dive ofthe finandal year, unless the newSOT Is revised and notified by t e GoP 
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F ES CO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb.26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 - Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug.26 Sep.26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 899 785 1,016 1,351 1,653 1,762 1,792 1,861 1,569 1,326 934 288 15,836 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9951 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 18696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7320 

Variable 0&M 0.3912 01967 0.3517 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3914 

Capacity 22.7168 27.6144 183192 14.3484 11.9862 10.6849 10.7039 10.8720 11.5675 15.3774 20.8377 23.4271 14.9626 

Uo5C 2.4774 2.7552 2.0481 1.8284 t7002 13711 1.5167 1.4953 1.6041 1.9295 2.1724 2.5768 1.8574 

Total PPP in Ks. / kWh 35.9807 37.4010 28.7152 24.7985 22.5954 20.4088 297164 19S552 2L0228 25.6015 29.5560 34.3415 24.9433 

Fuel Cost Component 9,349 5,284 8,120 11,146 13.940 13.592 12.709 13,215 11,708 10,434 5,829 7,117 122,444 

Variable 0&M 352 233 358 502 790 774 722 722 615 563 282 285 6,197 

CapacIty 20,431 21,670 18,606 19,385 19,817 18,828 19,180 20,237 18,155 20,387 19,453 20,799 236,947 

UoSC 2,228 2,163 2,080 2.470 2,811 2.768 2,718 2,783 2,518 2,558 2,028 2,288 29,413 

Total PPP in Rs. MIn 32,360 29,350 29,165 33,503 37,358 35,962 35,329 36,957 32,994 33,942 27,592 30,489 395,002 

It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all DISCO and Its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified byt e GoP 



MEPCO Annex-i 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 910 774 1,132 1,644 1,996 2,143 2,132 2,188 1,992 1,571 1,038 902 18,427 

Fuel Cost Component 102954 6.7337 7S952 81498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7-8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7208 

Variable O&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 03719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3935 

Capacity 20.7816 25.5958 19.8383 16.1204 13.2923 123384 12.8215 12.1059 13.5867 16.6733 23.0583 20.4208 15.7459 

UoSC 2.2664 23547 2.2180 2.0542 1.8854 1.8143 1.2162 1.6650 12841 2.0921 2.4039 2.2461 1.9892 

Total PPP in Ks. / kwh 33.8345 35.1810 30.4041 26.7963 24.0868 22.3054 22.1340 21.2589 23.3220 27.0599 32.0082 31.0045 25.8500 

Fuel Cost Component 9,463 5,209 9,048 13,561 16,826 16,529 15,166 15,535 14,857 12,361 6,482 7,235 142,273 

Variable 0&M 356 230 399 611 953 941 861 849 780 667 313 290 7,251 

Capacity 18,919 19,798 22,452 26,498 26,527 26,438 27,415 26.490 27,061 26,190 23,935 18,429 290,152 

iJoSC 2,063 1,976 2.510 3,377 3,763 3,888 3,885 3.643 3,753 3,286 2,495 2,027 36,665 

Total PPP in us. Mm 30,801 27,213 34,409 44,047 48,069 47,795 47,327 46,518 46,450 42,505 33,225 27,981 476,341 

It is clarified that PPP Is pass through for all DISCO and its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective ofthe fin ncial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP 
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I ES CO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

UnIts Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 1,557 1,292 1,573 2,127 2,679 - 2,826 2,866 2,950 2,581 2,142 1,512 1,502 25,606 

ruelCostCornponent 10.3954 6.7337 7S952 8-2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7425 

Variable 0&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3912 

CapacIty 21.0463 21.7224 18.2703 15.6607 12.8845 11.8203 12.0346 11.4224 12.6376 14.8348 19.9348 18.8170 14.9095 

UoSC 2.2952 2.1681 2.0427 1.9956 1.2276 1.7381 1.7053 1.5710 1.7525 1.8614 2.0783 2.0697 1.8715 

Total PPP in Rs. / kwh 34.1281 30.9210 22.6608 26.2780 23.6211 21.7112 21.2357 20.4613 22.2412 24.9908 26.5591 2L2Z42 24.9147 

Fuel Cost Component 16,181 8,698 12,577 17,545 22,591 21.801 20,327 20,942 19,250 16,854 9,440 12.043 196,251 

Variable 0&M 609 383 555 791 1,280 1.241 1,155 1,145 1,011 910 456 482 10,017 

Capacity 32.760 28,058 28,741 33,308 34,522 33,407 34,490 33,692 32,612 31,771 30,139 28,269 381,769 

UoSC 3,573 2,800 3,213 4,244 4,897 4,912 4,887 4,634 4,522 3,986 3,142 3,109 47,921 

Total PPP In Rs. Mm 53,122 39,939 45,066 55,889 63,290 61,361 60,859 60,413 57,395 53,521 43,178 43,905 637,958 

It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all DISCO and its monthly references would continue to exist Irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT Is revised and notified by the Go? 
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SEpCO Annex-i 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 187 151 224 323 414 469 497 487 458 374 234 178 3,995 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.6968 

Variable 0&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3944 

Capacity 20.1231 24.6701 27.9197 20.7993 134786 12.6593 12.8196 13.6770 13.1281 14.2868 21.6948 20.3817 16.2837 

UoSC 2.1946 2.4623 3.1215 2.6504 1.9118 1.8615 1.8165 1.8811 1.8205 1.7926 2.2618 2.2418 2.0654 

Total PPP in Rs. I kwh 33.1042 34.1629 39.3890 32.0714 24.2995 22.6735 22.1318 23.0460 22.7998 24.3740 30.5025 30.9611 26.4402 

Fuel Cost Component 1,947 1.018 1.788 2,663 3,493 3,617 3,523 3,456 3,413 2,944 1,461 1.426 30,749 

Variable 0&M 73 45 79 120 198 206 200 189 179 159 71 57 1,576 

Capacity 3.768 3,729 6,245 6,715 5,583 5,935 6,368 6,658 6,007 5,345 5,075 3,626 65,055 

UoSC 411 372 698 856 792 873 902 916 833 671 529 399 8,251 

Total PPP in Rs. Mm 6,199 5,163 8,810 10,354 10,066 10,630 10,993 11,219 10,433 9,119 7,136 5,508 105,631 

It Is clarified that PPP Is pass through for all DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irresp ctive ofthe financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP 



H ES CO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 259 249 408 498 605 609 642 586 515 500 353 262 5,486 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 77138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7164 

Variable O&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3922 

Capacity 35.1240 36.1357 26.5553 18.1121 17.3647 13.7447 13.1946 13.5070 17.4495 20.3751 31.1931 35.6324 20.5485 

UoSC 3.8305 3.6067 2.9690 2.3080 2.4631 2.0210 1.8696 1.8577 2.4198 2.5565 3.2520 3.9193 2.5446 

Total PPP In Rs. / kwh 49.7410 46.7729 37.8722 29.0418 28.7369 23.9184 22.5601 22.8526 27.7205 31.2262 40.9911 47.8893 31.2016 

Fuel Cost Component 2,687 1,678 3,263 4,112 5,101 4,695 4,554 4,162 3.838 3,936 2,205 2,100 42,332 

Variable O&M 101 74 144 185 289 267 259 227 201 213 107 84 2,151 

CapacIty 9,080 9,002 10,839 9,029 10,506 8,367 8,472 7,918 8,978 10,190 11,013 9.336 112,729 

Uo5C 990 898 1,212 1,151 1,490 1,230 1,200 1,089 1,245 1,279 1,148 1,027 13,960 

Total PPP In Ks. MIn 12,858 11,652 15,458 14,477 17,387 14,559 14,486 13,396 14,262 15,616 14,473 12,547 171,173 

It Is clarified that PPP Is pass through for all DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist Irrespective ofthe financial year, unless the new SOT Is revIsed and notified by the GoP 
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HAZECO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 251 209 218 225 290 341 289 285 314 229 202 241 3,094 

Fuel Cost Component 103954 63337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8-0165 7.7904 
Variable 0&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0A249 0.3019 03211 0-3861 
Capacity 15.3645 18.2135 19.0844 12.9483 9.3308 9.5135 11.1406 11.3160 11.0665 13.5945 17.7870 16.4828 13.3440 
UoSC 1.6756 1.8179 2.1337 1.6500 1.3235 1.3989 1.5786 1.5554 1.5346 13058 1.8543 1.8130 1.6424 
Total PPP In Its. / kwh 27.8267 27.0619 29.5660 23.2200 19.5633 19.0651 20.2150 20.3603 20A523 23.5948 26.1873 26.6333 23.1629 

Fuel Cost Component 2,612 1,407 1,743 1.860 2,441 2,631 2,047 2,025 2,345 1.800 1,260 1,935 24,106 
Variable O&M 98 62 77 84 138 150 116 111 123 97 61 77 1,195 
Capacity 3,861 3,806 4,161 2,919 2,702 3,245 3,216 3,227 3,479 3,109 3,588 3,978 41,291 
lJoSC 421 380 465 372 383 477 456 444 482 390 374 438 5,082 
Total PPP in Rs. Mm 6,993 5,655 6,447 5,235 5,664 6,502 5,835 5,806 6,430 5,397 5,282 6,428 71,674 

'5 ciarltled that PPP is pass through for all DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irresp ctive of the financial year, unless the new SOT Is revised and notified by the GoP 



TESCO Annex-I 

Description Jan.26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 152 131 148 121 123 112 119 119 117 123 136 146 1,554 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 2.2492 8.4315 7.7138 7-0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.2696 6.2441 8.0165 7.8182 

Variable 0&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 4D29 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3774 

Capacity 22.0319 35.5233 29.3566 28.1031 22.9042 24.4224 21.2591 22.5105 24.2516 26.2123 30.5351 28.8245 27M381 
uosc 3.0571 3.5456 3.2822 3.5812 3.2488 3.5911 3.0123 3.0961 3.3630 3.2890 3.1834 3.1705 3.2786 

Total PPP In Rs./kWh 41.6755 46.0993 40.9866 40.3060 -35.0621 36.1663 31.7673 33.0945 35.4658 37.7958 40.2645 40.3326 38.5123 

Fuel Cost Component 1,582 879 1,180 995 1,036 907 841 848 875 969 848 1,189 12,148 

Variable 0&M 60 39 52 45 59 52 48 46 46 52 41 48 586 
Capacity 4,266 4,639 4,331 3,390 2,814 2,870 2,522 2,687 2,843 3,229 4,147 4,276 42,013 

UoSC 465 463 484 432 399 422 357 370 394 405 432 470 5.095 
Total PPPIn Its Mm 6,373 6,019 6,047 4,862 4,307 4,250 3,768 3,951 4,158 4,656 5,469 5,982 59,842 

it Is clarified that PPP is pass through for all DISCOs and Its monthly references would continue to exist Irrespective ofthe financial year, unless the new SOT Is revised and notified by the GoP 
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P ES CO Aonex-1 

Description jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 

Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 796 662 690 714 917 1,080 1,200 1,191 996 724 639 764 10,373 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7.0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7520 

Variable O&M 0.3912 0.2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 03019 0.3211 0.3866 

Capacity 18.3284 21.0717 23.1516 152153 11.3173 12.0104 10.9777 10.9754 14.2064 16.5018 20.9311 19.8188 15.3849 

UoSC 1.9988 2.1031 2.5884 1.9389 1.6053 1.7660 1.5555 1.5095 1.9700 2.0705 2.1821 2.1799 1.9010 

Total PPP In us. I kwh 31.1138 30.2053 34.0379 25.7759 21.8317 21.9292 20.0290 19.9728 24.0277 26.8669 29.6592 30.3363 25.4245 

Fuel Cost Component 8,273 4,456 5,521 5,889 7,731 8,331 8,515 8.453 7,427 5,700 3,988 6,127 80,410 

Variable 0&M 311 196 243 265 438 474 484 462 390 308 193 245 4,010 

Capacity 14,586 13,943 15,986 10,862 10,377 12.972 13,178 13,067 14,144 11,952 13,370 15,147 159,583 

IJoSC 1,591 1,392 1,787 1,384 1,472 1,907 1,867 1,797 1,961 1,500 1,394 1,666 19,718 

Total PPP in Rs. MIn 24,761 19,987 23,537 18,401 20,017 23,684 24,044 23,779 23,922 19,459 18,945 23,185 263,722 

It is clarified that PPP is pass throu h for all DISCO and its monthly references would continue to exist irresp dive ofthe fin nclal year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP 



QESCO Annex-I 

Description Jan-26 Feb-26 I Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 I Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Total 
Units Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 420 368 419 359 389 J 400 398 355 433 408 383 418 4,750 

Fuel Cost Component 10.3954 6.7337 7.9952 8.2498 8.4315 7.7138 7.0929 7-0998 7.4596 7.8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7992 
Variable 0&M 0.3912 0-2967 0.3527 0.3719 0.4775 0.4390 0.4029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3804 
Capacity 19-3280 27.5343 20.3125 2L0582 17.4168 14.2571 15.8619 16.9006 16.5652 20.2902 25.6464 23.6668 19.9996 
UoSC 2.1078 2.7482 2.2710 2.9383 2.4705 2.0964 2.2476 2.3245 2.2971 2.5459 2.6737 2.6032 2.4354 
Total PPP in Rs. / kwh 32.2224 37.3129 30.9313 34.6182 28.7963 24.5063 25.6053 26.7130 26.7136 31.1307 34.8661 34.6076 30.6147 

Fuel Cost Component 4.362 2,480 3.346 2.964 3,283 3,036 2222 2,521 3,233 3.211 2,393 3,350 37,050 
Variable O&M 164 109 148 134 186 176 160 138 170 173 116 134 1,807 
Capacity 8.109 10,141 8,501 8,285 6,782 5,704 6,310 6,002 7,179 8,278 9,828 9,890 95,008 
UoSC 884 1,012 950 1.056 962 - 839 894 825 995 1,039 1.025 1,088 11,569 
Total PPP in Rs. MIn 13,520 13,742 12,946 12,433 11,214 9,804 10,186 9,486 11,577 12,700 13,361 14,462 145,434 

clarified that PPP Is pass through for all DISCO and Its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT is revIsed and notified by the GoP 



Annex-il 

FUEL PMCE ADJUSTMENT MECHANTSM 

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the 
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula 

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fliel cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (0) and for fuel cost of energy procured through 
bilateral contracts, in a particular month; and 

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month 
projected for the purpose of tariff determination; 

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the consumer 
in the respective month. 
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Annex-UI 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding 

Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact 

of T&T) losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to the 

following formula; 

Quarterly PPP (Adj = PPPAcwnn (excluding Fuel COSt)..PPPRCCQVeTOd (excluding Fuel cost)  

Where; 

PPPwuuJ) is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs 
and for energy procured through bilateral contracts, adjusted for any cost disallowed 
by the Authority. 

PPPcaecovere is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding 
fuel cost, as per the tariff determination that remained notified during the period. 

impact of T&fl losses on FCA 

Monthly FCA allowedowwi x Actual units Purchase x % T&fl losses 

Where; 

Monthly FCA allowed gm iw  is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective 
months of the concerned period. 

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period. 

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units to 
be sold as determined by the Authority to work out us/kWh Quarterly adjustment. 
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